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DefendarTf’s Motion 'tol‘

This matter comes before me upon a Nﬂﬂ;o{aﬁﬁif%m épﬁa u@m *(;

Quash by the South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole, and Pardpn .‘ /Servwes and tile
| Defendant’s Memorandum in Opposition to Order Imposing Lifetime Electromc Monitoring. Upon
considering the parties’ arguments on July 13, 2015 and my review of this case, I have determined that
the Defendant, Shawn Alah Mitchell, appeared before me at a probation violation and GPS hearing on
November 17, 2014. At that hearing, tﬁe Defendant was given fifteen days to obtain counsel so that
his hearing could be rescheduled at a later date. The court finds that the Defendant failed to obtain
counsel as instructed by the court and continued to violate his probationary terms. As a result, the
Defendant’s probation was revoked for a year by the Honorable R. Lawton McIntosh on February 27,
2015. |

The court also finds that the Defendant’s Motion to Quash is untimely as it has been filed and
received well beyond the time requirerﬁents of Rule 29(a) of the SCRCrimP and Rule 59(b) of the
SCRCivP. Additionally, the Defendant’s motion violates the doctrine of harmless error, the equitable
prinéiples of waiver, and the doctrine of laches. In regards to the Defendant’s arguments presented in
his recent memorandum, I find that the lifetime electronic monitoring is mandatory as required by
South Carolina law and it is not cruel and unusual punishment. As such, SC Code Section 23-3-540 is

constitutional. State v. Nation, 408 S.C. 432, 799 S.E.2d. 420 (S.C., 2014). Since the Sex Offen_der
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Registry and electronic monitoring statutes are mandatory and primarily involve the tracking of sex

offenders after they’ve completed their sentences, the electronic monitoring requirements do not

- depend upon the time of sentencing, but are automatically activated upon the Sex Offender Registry

| requirements. See SC Code §§23-3-440-540.

In this matter, the Department does have standing to pursue this action as the Defendant was
under supervision at the time of his November 17, 2014 and February 27, 2015 hearings. The
Defendant is still required to complete his court-ordered supervision upon his release from his current
incarceration as a result of a probation revocation. In addition, the Department is listed as one of the
law enforcement agehcies in the Sex Offender Registry statute that is obligated to notify the offender
that ﬁe must notify the sheriff of the local county in which he intends to reside within one day of his
release. See SC Code §23-3-440.

Ultimately,_ the Defendant is required to register as a sex offender for Committing or
Attempting a Lewd Act Upon a Child. Pursuant to §23-3-540(C), a person who is required to register
and who violates a term of probation must be ordered by the court to be monitored with an electronic
monitoring device. Pursuant to §23-3-540(E), a person required to register and who violates a term of
this article [Article 7 of Chapter 3 of Title 23 of the S.C. Code or the Sex Offender Registry law] must
be ordered to be monitored with an electronic device. I find that the Defendant has met the provisions
of the statutorily mandated requirements as addressed herein. As required in §§23-3-540(C) and (E),
this Court hereby orders the Defendant to be monitored by the South Carolina Department of Probation,
Parole, and Pardon Services with an active electronic monitoring device. The Defendant’s Motion to
Quash shall also be dismissed.

It is so ordered.
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IN ALAIN lVlll.‘ WAL LL ; E_FED
Defendant, )
)

This matter comes before me upon Motion of the South Carolina Department of Probation
Parole and Pardon Services. Upon review of the case, I have determined that Defendant Shawn
Alan Mltchell was convxcted on May 17 2012, for Failure to Register, in violation of Article 7 of
Chaptet 3 of Txtle 23 of the South Carolina Code. '

The Court finds that the Defendant is required to register as a sex offender for Committing
or Attempting Lewd Act Upon a Chi]d.'

| As required in §23-3-540(E), this Court hereby orders the Defendant be monitored by the

South Carolina Department of Probation Parole and Pardon Services, with an active electronic

monitoring device.

It is S0 ordered. /24
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County of ANDERSON
STATE VS,

SHAWN ALAN MITCHELL
AKA;
Race: White

.. DOBY |
8SN: _ ’
SID# 01023218

Sex: Male
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IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

Indictment Number:
2012 -Gs-04 - 1034
Probation C/W#s: _C-04-14-0515
W-04-14-0373

Name of Original Offense: Grand Larceny, value more than S
Qriginal A/W#: 894741

Date of Original-Offanse: 06/14/2011

Convictlon S.C. Coda §: 18-13-30(B)

Conviction CDR Code #: 3 /4 12 /0

Original Sentence: 5 yr ypon the service of 368 days and 2 v
ORDER

The above named defendant has been charged with violating the conditians of probation ordered on O9/1 772012

of General Sessions of ANDERSON

continuation orders(s) lssued on _

in the Court

County, andfor the additlonal conditions ordened by the Court In probation
» 88 setforth in the attached wamant(s) or citation(s) dated

12/15/2014 . After hearing the evidence and being duly advised, In the (presence/absence) of the defendant, | find that the above
named defendant has violated the follawing condition(s) of prabation: (List by number or Indicate specisl candltiana as provided in the affidavit)

1. 2, 10 and special condition .

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:

] the suspended sentenca.be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve

of the ariginal sentence, and/or pay $ .

months/years, the remainder

the suspended sentence ba revcked and the above named defandant be requited 1o serve l merthe/ysars of the original

sentence and/orpay $ __
attached order angl not inconglsﬁent with this order,

; thereupon to be relnstated on prabation, subject to the éonditions set forth in the

[] the above named defendant is continued on prabation as provided for In the ariginal sentence, subject to the conditions set forth

therain and not inconsistant with this order,

[1] probation Is reduced to time served under supervision and the defendant Is discharged frem supervision on this date.

[] the abova named defendant is placed on active eleétronic monitoring pursuant to §23-3-540 (mandatory if convicted of firat degree
criminal sexual conduct with a minor or lewd act, discretionary if convicted of any other applicable sex offense against a minor),

[CJFinanclal Obligations:

Order satisflas: %Depanmentfees {arearage)

Civiljudgment  []Department fees
Fines and other fees (arearage 7 balance) Fines and other fees
{JRestitution (and 20%) erearage / balance) Restitutian (and 209)

[XlAdditional Conditions ordered by the Court Qs ite.
Nestruchart bve,

\\((', Toll probetien Lwile vn SCDL L3 iead probeteen

anc yr

L_{ The defendant Is given credit Yor pre-revacation hearing detention time on current probatien violatian ta ba calculated and

applied by the SC Dapartment of Carractions.

[7] The defsndant has praviously served

monihg/years on this sentaence.

{apiit sentence lime and/or prior partial ravocation time)

[C] The defendant was previously placed on active electronic manitoring purs

This_&27]__ dayof %.&%

to EDEE0.
PisidingJudge ' 44
Iy udicial Circuit

v

‘You are hersby advised lhat under the law the Gourt may atany iime reveke or modify any concition of this probation; Impose any lawful condjiidns It desms proper; o7 extend

your period of probation not 1o axcesd five (5) yeam. Al &ny lima within the pariod of your probaion, the Gourt may require you to serve an

rt of the original sentance Imposed.

Thisis ta cartify that | have read, or have had read ta me, the order and the conditions est out tharsin, | agrea to comply with such canditions and the conditions of my
attached probation arder during the psrted of my probation. | have recelved a vopy of this Court's order and all stachments. ’
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